

No. 21-55285

United States Court of Appeals

for the

Ninth Circuit

JUSTIN SANCHEZ,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

LOS ANGELES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND CITY OF LOS ANGELES,
Defendants-Appellees,

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California*

Case No. 2:20-cv-05044-DMG-AFM, Hon. Dolly M. Gee

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE KEVIN WEBB IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT**

JORDAN R. JAFFE
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART &
SULLIVAN, LLP
50 California Street, 22nd Floor
San Francisco, California 94111-4788
Telephone: (415) 875-6600

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Kevin Webb

July 30, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. LADOT’S MDS DATA COLLECTION CONSTITUTES A SEARCH UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT.....	4
A. The District Court Distinguished <i>Carpenter</i> and <i>Jones</i> Without Any Proper Basis	5
II. MDS IS NOT A PERMISSIBLE ADMINISTRATIVE SEARCH BECAUSE IT IS UNREASONABLE WHEN THE GOALS OF THE GOVERNMENT ARE CONSIDERED	11
A. Data Can Be Helpful to LADOT For Planning, Oversight, and Enforcement; But None of These Purposes Justify the Granular Data That LADOT Demands	12
1. Planning Requires Aggregate Data, at Most.....	14
2. MDS Fails to Effectively Serve Structural and Operational Oversight.....	16
3. Enforcement Is Not Possible Given the Precision of the GPS Location Data Collected by MDS Today	21
B. MDS Is an Administrative Search That Is Not Appropriately Limited, and Therefore Is Unreasonable	23
III. ALLOWING SEARCHES OF THIS NATURE WILL LEAD TO INCREASED RISK OF DISCRIMINATORY ENFORCEMENT.....	25
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Bd. of Educ. of Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 92 of Pottawatomie Cty. v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002).....	3, 12, 23
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	11
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015).....	20
<i>Desertrain v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 754 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2014).....	25, 28
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948).....	5
<i>Ex parte Daniels</i> , 183 Cal. 636 (1920)	27
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 24
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	5, 10
<i>Leaders of a Beautiful Struggle v. Baltimore Police Dep’t</i> , 2 F.4th 330 (4th Cir. 2021).....	7, 28
<i>Lebron v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Child. & Fams.</i> , 710 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Mann v. Cty. of San Diego</i> , 907 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2018).....	24
<i>Naperville Smart Meter Awareness v. City of Naperville</i> , 900 F.3d 521 (7th Cir. 2018).....	5, 9, 10, 12, 13

<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Minnesota</i> , 322 U.S. 292 (1944).....	5
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	4
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972).....	25, 27, 28
<i>Ruskai v. Pistole</i> , 775 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Thornhill v. State of Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940).....	26

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	1
-----------------------------	---

ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES

Abduljabbar, Rusul L., et al., <i>The role of micro-mobility in shaping sustainable cities: A systematic literature review</i> , 92 TRANSP. RES. PART D: TRANSPORT & ENV'T article 102734 (2021)	17
Alpert, David, <i>Why a battle between tech visionaries, privacy advocates, Uber, and transportation officials is about much more than scooter data</i> , GREATER GREATER WASH. (May 20, 2020), https://ggwash.org/view/77285/mobility-data-standard-scooters-bikes-autonomous-vehicles-uber-lyft-ddot-los-angeles	1
<i>Architectural Exclusion: Discrimination and Segregation Through Physical Design of the Built Environment</i> , 124 Yale L.J. 1934 (2015)	27
Browne, Ryan, <i>Uber stripped of its London license as regulator says it put passengers at risk</i> , CNBC (Nov. 25, 2019), https://www.cnbc.com/2019/11/25/uber-stripped-of-its-london-license-in-huge-blow-dealt-by-tfl.html	20

Epstein, Joshua M., <i>Why Model?</i> , J. ARTIFICIAL SOC'YS & SOC. SIMULATION, no. 4, 2008, https://www.jasss.org/11/4/12.html	15
Gitelman, Lisa, <i>Raw Data Is an Oxymoron</i> (2013)	15
<i>Guidelines for Regulating Shared Micromobility</i> (NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CITY TRANSPORT OFFICIALS 2019)	19
Herlocker, Morgan, <i>Using Location Data for Guiding Micromobility Outcomes</i> , SHAREDSTREETS (Mar. 26, 2019), https://sharedstreets.io/using-location-data-for-guiding-micromobility- outcomes/	22
Herlocker, Morgan, <i>Citizen Privacy and City Oversight Needs Are Compatible: Our views from the California Senate hearing</i> , SHAREDSTREETS (Feb. 26, 2020), https://medium.com/sharedstreets/citizen-privacy-and-city-oversight- needs-are-compatible-26fb262cc7a	8
Herlocker, Morgan, <i>Aggregating Trip Data Using K-Anonymization</i> , SHAREDSTREETS (July 21, 2021), https://medium.com/sharedstreets/aggregating-trip-data-using-k- anonymization-727d5a6413f3	15
Hollingsworth, Joseph, et al., <i>Are e-scooters polluters? The environmental impacts of shared dockless electric scooters</i> , 2019 ENVTL. RES. LETTERS (2019), https://iopscience.iop.org/article/10.1088/1748- 9326/ab2da8	17
Louch, Hugh, et al., <i>Innovation in Bicycle and Pedestrian Counts</i> (2016), https://altago.com/wp-content/uploads/Innovative-Ped-and-Bike- Counts-White-Paper-Alta.pdf	14
Lubarsky, Boris, <i>Re-Identification of “Anonymized Data”</i> , 1 GEO. L. TECH. REV. 202, 203 (2017), https://georgetownlawtechreview.org/re- identification-of-anonymized-data/GLTR-04-2017/	8
<i>Luna</i> , https://luna.systems/ (last visited July 21, 2021)	22
McKenzie, Grant, <i>Urban mobility in the sharing economy: A spatiotemporal comparison of shared mobility services</i> , 79 COMPUTERS, ENV'T AND URB. SYS. article 101418 (2020),	

https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/pii/S0198971519303060	18
Melugin, Bill, <i>LAPD cracking down on illegal electric scooter flash mobs taking over city streets</i> , <i>Fox 11 L.A.</i> (Nov. 13, 2019), https://www.foxla.com/news/lapd-cracking-down-on-illegal-electric-scooter-flash-mobs-taking-over-city-streets	4
<i>Only On 2: LAPD Stops ‘Flash Scooter Mob’ Takeover Of DTLA</i> , CBS L.A. (Sept. 22, 2019), https://losangeles.cbslocal.com/2019/09/22/lapd-stops-flash-scooter-mob-takeover-of-dtla/	4, 7
Reich, Charles, <i>Police Questioning of Law Abiding Citizens</i> , 75 <i>YALE L.J.</i> 1161 (1966)	27
Seabrook, John, <i>The E-Scooters Loved by Silicon Valley Roll Into New York</i> , <i>NEW YORKER</i> (Apr. 19, 2021), https://www.newyorker.com/magazine/2021/04/26/the-e-scooters-loved-by-silicon-valley-roll-into-new-york/	22
Suleyman, Mustafa, & Ben Laurie, <i>Trust, Confidence and Verifiable Data Audit</i> , DEEPMIND (July 21, 2021), https://deepmind.com/blog/article/trust-confidence-verifiable-data-audit	21
Superpedestrian, <i>Pedestrian Defense - LINK Scooters by Superpedestrian</i> , https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=3kSYnFPc80Y . (July 19, 2021).....	23
Tockar, Anthony, <i>Riding with the Stars: Passenger Privacy in the NYC Taxicab Dataset</i> , WORDPRESS (Sept. 15, 2014)	8, 9
Weiler, Cherish, <i>Replica: Informing Urban Planning with Synthetic Simulations</i> , HBS.EDU (July 21, 2021), https://digital.hbs.edu/platform-digit/submission/replica-informing-urban-planning-with-synthetic-simulations/#	16
Whitelaw, Mitchell, <i>This is Data? Arguing with Data Baby</i> , <i>BLOGGER</i> (May 19, 2010), http://teemingvoid.blogspot.com/2010/05/this-is-data-arguing-with-data-baby.html	15
